Var iable Area Flowmeters
G Ser ies and M Ser ies
■	 Glass and metal (armored) tube models, including miniature armored model
■	 Highly accurate measurement with individually calibrated scales based on flow tests
■	 Flexible and adaptable to specific system requirements
■	 High quality, durability, and repeatability
■	 1/8 to 1 1/4 in. process end connections

 A8M =  12 to 120
 A9M =  16 to 160
Ordering Information
Build a G1 model variable area flowmeter ordering number by combining the designators in the sequence shown below .
Custom
See Custom Calibration, page 20 .
 GAS =  Gas  LIQ =  Liquid
4 Measured Flow Range
Dimensions
See page 18 for G1 model dimensions .
G1 Model
This G1 model is suitable for low flow rates in fine-metering applications such as
gas chromatography .
Accuracy Class
■	4 .0
Electrical Connections
■	Up to two limit switches
Process End Connections
■	1/4 in . NPT
Weight
■	0 .8 lb (0 .36 kg)
6     Variable Area Flowmeters
5  Flowmeter Gasket,
Valve O-Ring Material
 1 = Fluorocarbon (FKM) (standard)
 2 = Perfluorocarbon (FFKM)
6 Limit Switches (See page 20 .)
 0 = None
 1 = One switch
 2 = Two switches
 3 =  One switch and a one-channel
isolated switch amplifier with relay
output, 115 V (ac)
 4 =  Two switches and a two-channel
isolated switch amplifier with relay
output, 115 V (ac)
 5 =  One switch and a one-channel
isolated switch amplifier with relay
output, 230 V (ac)
 6 =  Two switches and a two-channel
isolated switch amplifier with relay
output, 230 V (ac)
7 Options (See page 20 .)
  Add multiple designators in
alphabetical order; omit final dash
( - ) if no options are ordered .
 A =  Limit switch junction box
 G =  5-point calibration record
 H =  Pressure test, certificate
 J =  Material certification
 X =  Oil- and grease-free cleaning,
test report
 Z =  Top-mounted metering valve
VAF  -  G2  -  01M  -  1  -  1  -  A
5 74 6
Technical Data
Measured Flow Ranges
Air
■	0 .018 to 0 .18 through 18 to
180 std ft3/h
■	0 .5 to 5 .0 through 500 to
5000 std L/h
Water
■	0 .065 to 0 .65 through 4 .2 to
42 U .S . gal/h
■	0 .25 to 2 .5 through 16 to
160 L/h
Temperature Ranges
Process
■	23 to 212°F (–5 to 100°C);
149°F (65°C) max with limit
switches

Maximum Inlet Pressure
■	145 psig (10 bar)
Ordering Information
Build a G3 model variable area flowmeter ordering number by combining the designators in the sequence shown below .
Custom
See Custom Calibration, page 20 .
 GAS =  Gas  LIQ =  Liquid
4 Measured Flow Range
Dimensions
See page 18 for G3 model dimensions .
G3 Model
The G3 model  provides reliable, accurate measurement over the mid ranges of air
or water flow .
Accuracy Class
■	2 .5
Electrical Connections
■	Up to two limit switches
Process End Connections
■	1/4 in . NPT
Weight
■	0 .98 lb (0 .44 kg)
8     Variable Area Flowmeters
5  Flowmeter Gasket,
Valve O-Ring Material
 1 = Fluorocarbon (FKM) (standard)
 2 = Perfluorocarbon (FFKM)
6 Limit Switches (See page 20 .)
 0 = None
 1 = One switch
 2 = Two switches
 3 =  One switch and a one-channel
isolated switch amplifier with relay
output, 115 V (ac)
 4 =  Two switches and a two-channel
isolated switch amplifier with relay
output, 115 V (ac)
 5 =  One switch and a one-channel
isolated switch amplifier with relay
output, 230 V (ac)
 6 =  Two switches and a two-channel
isolated switch amplifier with relay
output, 230 V (ac)
7 Options (See page 20 .)
  Add multiple designators in
alphabetical order; omit final dash
( - ) if no options are ordered .
 A =  Limit switch junction box
 G =  5-point calibration record
 H =  Pressure test, certificate
 J =  Material certification
 X =  Oil- and grease-free cleaning,
test report
 Z =  Top-mounted metering valve
VAF  -  G4  -  01M  -  1  -  1  -  A
5 74 6
Air, std ft3/h
 01S =  0 .06 to 0 .6
 02S =  0 .095 to 0 .95
 03S =  0 .15 to 1 .5
 04S =  0 .22 to 2 .2
 05S =  0 .35 to 3 .5
 06S =  0 .50 to 5 .0
 07S =  0 .75 to 7 .5
 08S =  1 .1 to 11
 09S =  1 .9 to 19
 10S =  3 .0 to 30
 11S =  4 .5 to 45
 12S =  7 .5 to 75
 13S =  11 to 110
Water, U.S. gal/h
 A1S =  0 .01 to 0 .1
 A2S =  0 .016 to 0 .16
 A3S =  0 .025 to 0 .25

 A7M =  8 .0 to 80
 A8M =  10 to 100
Ordering Information
Build an M2 model variable area flowmeter ordering number by combining the designators in the sequence shown below .
Custom
See Custom Calibration, page 20 .
 GAS =  Gas  LIQ =  Liquid
4 Measured Flow Range
M2 Model with
LED Display
6  Limit Switches or Electronic Display
(See page 20 .)
 0 = None
 1 = Minimum switch
 2 = Maximum switch
 3 =  Minimum and maximum switch
 4 =  Minimum switch and a one-
channel isolated switch amplifier
with relay output, 115 V (ac)
 5 =  Maximum switch and a one-
channel isolated switch amplifier
with relay output, 115 V (ac)
 6 =  Minimum and maximum switch
and a two-channel isolated switch
amplifier with relay output, 115 V (ac)
 7 =  Minimum switch and a one-
channel isolated switch amplifier
with relay output, 230 V (ac)
 8 =  Maximum switch and a one-
channel isolated switch amplifier
with relay output, 230 V (ac)
 9 =  Minimum and maximum switch
and a two-channel isolated switch
amplifier with relay output, 230 V (ac)
 E =  LED display of measured flow
with 4 to 20 mA output signal
Dimensions
See page 18 for M2 model dimensions .
M2 Model
The M2 model offers versatility, with an integral junction box and choice of
mechanical or electronic display .
Maximum Inlet Pressure
■	1885 psig (130 bar)
Accuracy Class
■	2 .5
Electrical Connections
■	Up to two limit switches
■	2-wire, 4 to 20 mA output
signal with LED display
available
Process End Connections
■	1/4 in . NPT
Weight
■	2 .2 lb (1 .0 kg)
14     Variable Area Flowmeters
Technical Data
Measured Flow Ranges
Air
■	2 .5 to 25 through 670 to 6700 std ft3/h
■	70 to 700 through 18 000 to
180 000 std L/h
Water
■	0 .48 to 4 .8 through 160 to
1600 U .S . gal/h
■	1 .8 to 18 through 630 to 6300 L/h
Temperature Ranges
Process
°F (°C)
Ambient
°F (°C)
–325 to 572
(–200 to 300)
-40 to 248

VAF  -  M3  -  2  -  1  -  01M  -  1   A  -  F
5 74 6
Ordering Information (M3 Model with 1 in. Measuring Tube)
Build an M3 model variable area flowmeter ordering number by combining the designators in the sequence shown below .
Air, std ft3/h
 01S =  52 to 520
 02S =  85 to 850
 03S =  130 to 1300
 04S =  190 to 1900
 05S =  400 to 4000
 06S =  670 to 6700
Water, U.S. gal/h
 A1S =  13 to 130
 A2S =  16 to 160
 A3S =  22 to 220
 A4S =  25 to 250
 A5S =  32 to 320
 A6S =  42 to 420
 A7S =  45 to 450
 A8S =  65 to 650
 A9S =  85 to 850
 B1S =  110 to 1100
 B2S =  160 to 1600
Air, std L/h
 01M =  1400 to 14 000
 02M =  2300 to 23 000
 03M =  3500 to 35 000
 04M =  5000 to 50 000
 05M =  11 000 to 110 000
 06M =  18 000 to 180 000
Water, L/h
 A1M =  48 to 480
 A2M =  63 to 630
 A3M =  82 to 820
 A4M =  100 to 1000
 A5M =  120 to 1200
 A6M =  160 to 1600
 A7M =  170 to 1700
 A8M =  250 to 2500
 A9M =  320 to 3200
 B1M =  400 to 4000
 B2M =  630 to 6300
Custom
See Custom Calibration, page 20 .
 GAS =  Gas  LIQ =  Liquid
6 Measured Flow Range
8
8 Output Signal
  Omit designator if output signal
not ordered .
  A =  4 to 20 mA
9
4 Measuring Tube Size
 2 = 1 in .
M3 Model
This metal-tube flowmeter, with rugged design, is suited for extreme operating
conditions and high flow rates .
Dimensions
See page 19 for M3 model dimensions .
Variable Area Flowmeters     15
5 End Connections
 1 = 1/2 in . NPT
 2 = 3/4 in . NPT
 3 = 1/2 in . flange
 4 = 3/4 in . flange
 5 = 1 in . flange
7 Limit Switches (See page 20 .)
 0 = None
 1 = Minimum switch
 2 = Maximum switch
 3 =  Minimum and maximum switch
 4 =  Minimum switch with one-
channel isolated switch amplifier

VAF  -  MH  -  2  -  1  -  A1M  -  1   A  -  RL  -  F
5 74 6
Ordering Information (MH Model with 1 in. Measuring Tube)
Build an MH model variable area flowmeter ordering number by combining the designators in the sequence shown below .
9 Flow Direction
 RL = Right-to-left
 LR = Left-to-right
8
8 Output Signal
  Omit designator if output signal
not ordered .
  A =  4 to 20 mA
9
Custom
See Custom Calibration, page 20 .
LIQ =  Liquid
Water, U.S. gal/h
 A1S =  35 to 350
 A2S =  55 to 550
 A3S =  80 to 800
 A4S =  130 to 1300
 A5S =  230 to 2300
 A6S =  270 to 2700
Water, L/h
 A1M =  130 to 1300
 A2M =  200 to 2000
 A3M =  300 to 3000
 A4M =  500 to 5000
 A5M =  850 to 8500
 A6M =  1000 to 10 000
6 Measured Flow Range
4 Measuring Tube Size
 2 = 1 in .
10
Left-to-Right Flow Model
MH Model
This horizontal model offers liquid flow reading left-to-right or right-to-left to meet
system requirements .
Variable Area Flowmeters     17
Maximum Inlet Pressure
■	1/2 in . tube: 2888 psig (199 bar)
■	1 in . tube: 1393 psig (96 .0 bar)
Accuracy Class
■	1 .6
Electrical Connections
■	Up to two limit switches (M16  1 .5
cable glands standard)
■	2-wire 4 to 20 mA output signal
Process End Connections
■	1/2 to 1 1/4 in . NPT or ASME class
150 flanges
MH Model
5 End Connections
 1 = 3/4 in . NPT
 2 = 1/2 in . flange
 3 = 3/4 in . flange
 4 = 1 in . flange
7 Limit Switches (See page 20 .)
 0 = None
 1 = Minimum switch
 2 = Maximum switch
 3 =  Minimum and maximum switch
 4 =  Minimum switch with one-channel
isolated switch amplifier with relay
output, 115 V (ac)
 5 =  Maximum switch with one-channel
isolated switch amplifier with relay
output, 115 V (ac)
 6 =  Minimum and maximum switch
with two-channel isolated switch
amplifier with relay output,
115 V (ac)
 7 =  Minimum switch with one-channel

 X =  Oil- and grease-free cleaning, test
report
Ordering Information (MH Model with 1/2 in. Measuring Tube)
Build an MH model variable area flowmeter ordering number by combining the designators in the sequence shown below .
9 Flow Direction
 RL = Right-to-left
 LR = Left-to-right
Custom
See Custom Calibration, page 20 .
LIQ =  Liquid
Water, U.S. gal/h
 A1S =  2 .0 to 20
 A2S =  3 .0 to 30
 A3S =  5 .0 to 50
 A4S =  8 .0 to 80
 A5S =  12 to 120
 A6S =  20 to 200
 A7S =  32 to 320
 A8S =  43 to 430
 A9S =  64 to 640
Water, L/h
 A1M =  7 .0 to 70
 A2M =  12 to 120
 A3M =  18 to 180
 A4M =  28 to 280
 A5M =  45 to 450
 A6M =  70 to 700
 A7M =  120 to 1200
 A8M =  160 to 1600
 A9M =  240 to 2400
6 Measured Flow Range
8 Output Signal
  Omit designator if output signal not
ordered .
  A =  4 to 20 mA
VAF  -  MH  -  1  -  1  -  A1M  -  1   A  -  RL  -  F
Dimensions
See page 19 for MH model dimensions .
4 Measuring Tube Size
 1 = 1/2 in .
5 74 6 8 9 10
Weight
■	1/2 in . NPT process connections:
4 .4 lb (2 .0 kg)
■	1 in . NPT process connections:
7 .7 lb (3 .5 kg)
■	1/2 in . flange process connections:
7 .1 lb (3 .2 kg)
■	1 in . flange process connections:
11 .5 lb (5 .2 kg)
18     Variable Area Flowmeters
Dimensions
Dimensions, in inches and (millimeters), are for reference only and are subject to change .
G1, G2, G3, G4, and GP Models
Model
Dimensions, in . (mm)
A B C
G1 4 .37 (111) 3 .54 (90 .0) 1 .77 (45 .0)
 G2, GP 5 .75 (146) 4 .92 (125) 3 .15 (80 .0)
G3 7 .72 (196) 6 .89 (175) 5 .12 (130)
G4 13 .6 (346) 12 .8 (325) 11 .0 (280)
GM Model
1 .38
(35 .0)
2 .56
(65 .0)
2 .95
(75 .0)
3 .82
(97 .0)
0 .94
(24 .0)
G 1/8